

No. 19-6320

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

NALEN PIERRE WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN S. SOLOVY, Esq.
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

LAW OFFICE OF JONATHAN S. SOLOVY, PLLC
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104-1705
(206) 388-1090
solovylaw@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT IF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
A. The Mere Fact That The Ninth Circuit Denied Nalen Williams' Petition For Rehearing With Suggestion For Rehearing En Banc Should Not Serve To Undermine The Supreme Court's Authority To Ensure That The Lower Courts Adhere To Its Decision In <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	1
B. Nalen Williams' Guilty Plea To Violating 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1), And The Resulting Sentence, Must Be Vacated Pursuant To Supreme Court Precedent, Including <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	3
1. Williams' Guilty Plea Is Constitutionally Invalid Because At The Time He Entered His Plea, The Petitioner Lacked Knowledge Of All The Elements Of The § 922(g)(1) Offense	4
2. The Plain Error Standard Should Not Apply To Circumvent The Supreme Court's Clear Holding In <i>Rehaif</i>	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Bousley v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler,</i> 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7
<i>Hall v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2771 (2019) (mem.)	8
<i>Henderson v. Morgan,</i> 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	5-7
<i>Lawrence v. Chater,</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	2
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council v. Continental Ins. Co.,</i> 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	1-3
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	6
<i>Rehaif v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. O'Grady,</i> 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	6
<i>Stirone v. United States,</i> 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	7
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez,</i> 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Mageno,</i> 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Varney v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 859 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir.1988)	3

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5, 6
---------------------------	------

COURT RULE:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	5
---------------------------	---

PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

The United States filed its opposition memorandum on December 20, 2019. In reply, the petitioner respectfully states as follows:

A. The Mere Fact That The Ninth Circuit Denied Nalen Williams' Petition For Rehearing With Suggestion For Rehearing En Banc Should Not Serve To Undermine The Supreme Court's Authority To Ensure That The Lower Courts Adhere To Its Decision In *Rehaif v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).
